



ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

ONEIDA COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ♦ 800 PARK AVENUE ♦ UTICA, N.Y. 13501-2977

Gerald J. Fiorini
Chairman
(315) 798-5900

Mikale Billard
Clerk
(315) 798-5901

David J. Wood
Majority Leader

Patricia A. Hudak
Minority Leader

**ATTACHED FOR YOUR INFORMATION ARE RESOLUTIONS
NUMBERED 325 THROUGH 337 THAT WERE ACTED UPON BY THE
BOARD OF COUNTY LEGISLATORS AT THEIR REGULAR SESSION
HELD ON NOVEMBER 10, 2010.**

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 325

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Welsh, Porter

2ND BY: Mr. Wood

RE: APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO A PILOT AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF NEW HARTFORD

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of correspondence from County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., requesting approval of an amendment to an Agreement Allocating PILOT Payments (the "Allocation Agreement") by and among the Oneida County Industrial Development Agency (OCIDA), the New Hartford Central School District, the County of Oneida and the Town of New Hartford relative to the development of the New Hartford Business Park (the "Business Park"), and

WHEREAS, The original Agreement was passed by the Oneida County Board of Legislators on October 15, 2008, Resolution No. 390, and

WHEREAS, The Allocation Agreement Amendment revises the wording of Paragraph 6 to allow the OCIDA to access the PILOT monies paid into the fund in 2008 in order to pay over same to the Town for debt service on the infrastructure improvements to the park, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and approves an amendment to the Allocation Agreement by and among the Oneida County Industrial Development Agency (OCIDA), the New Hartford Central School District, the County of Oneida and the Town of New Hartford relative to the development of the New Hartford Business Park (the "Business Park") previously passed by the Oneida County Board of Legislators on October 15, 2008, Resolution Number 390.

APPROVED: Economic Development & Tourism (October 18, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 **NAYS** 0 **ABSENT** 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 326

**INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Miller, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Wood**

**RE: TRANSFER \$3,204.59 TO AA#A1620.417, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
RENT OR LEASE SPACE**

WHEREAS, There is a need for additional funds in AA#A1620.417, Department of Public Works, Rent or Lease Space, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Section 610 of the Administrative Code, the County Executive has requested approval by this Board to transfer funds sufficient to cover the present shortage, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That a transfer of the total sum of \$3,204.59 from 2010 funds, as hereinafter set forth, be and the same is hereby approved:

FROM:	
AA#A1620.4951, Other Fees and Services.....	\$3,204.59
 TO:	
AA#A1620.417, Rent or Lease Space.....	\$3,204.59

APPROVED: Public Works Committee (October 18, 2010)
 Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 **NAYS** 0 **ABSENT** 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 327

**INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Miller, Porter, Ms. Convertino
2ND BY: Mr. Furgol**

**RE: APPROVAL OF A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ONEIDA COUNTY AND CREACO'S
BARBER SHOP FOR SPACE LOCATED IN THE BOEHLERT CENTER AT UNION STATION**

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Lease Agreement between Oneida County and Creaco's Barber Shop for designated space located in the Union Station Building, 321 Main Street, Utica, NY, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with terms set forth therein, the current lease is set to expire on December 31, 2010. The new lease term will commence January 1, 2011 and end December 31, 2013, and

WHEREAS, Said Lease Agreement must be approved by this Board, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That County Executive Anthony J. Picente Jr., is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Lease Agreement between Oneida County and Creaco's Barber Shop for designated space located in the Union Station Building, 321 Main Street, Utica, NY for a three year term commencing January 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2013. The basic lease rate for 2011 would be \$3,211.25 with an annual rate of increase of three percent for subsequent years.

APPROVED: Economic Development & Tourism Committee (October 18, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.329

**INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Flisnik, Porter, Clancy
2ND BY: Mr. Wood**

**RE: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND ARCHONIX SYSTEMS, LLC**

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. is in receipt of correspondence from District Attorney Scott D. McNamara requesting approval of a Purchase of Product License between the County and Archonix Systems, LLC to purchase an RMS System and a two year support option, for local police agencies and the District Attorney's Office, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That this Board authorizes and approves a Purchase of Product License between the County and Archonix Systems, LLC to purchase an RMS System, and a two year support option, for local police agencies and the District Attorney's Office, and it is further

RESOLVED, That this Agreement shall commence upon execution through December 31, 2012 at a proposed cost of \$208,080 funded in full by the U.S. Department of Justice.

APPROVED: Public Safety Committee (October 13, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.330

**INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Mandryck, Porter and Ms. Convertino
2ND BY: Mr. Hendricks**

**RE: APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER**

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Health and the Neighborhood Center of Utica, NY to provide home visitation, which may include scheduling of clients and their services, telephone triage, housing unit assessment, client instruction, working with health care providers, conducting dust sampling, meeting with property owners, conducting re-inspections of units, participating in health fairs or seminars and support lead primary prevention activities, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators hereby authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Health and the Neighborhood Center of Utica, NY to provide home visitation which may include scheduling of clients and their services, telephone triage, housing unit assessment, client instruction, working with health care providers, conducting dust sampling, meeting with property owners, conducting re-inspections of units, participating in health fairs or seminars and support lead primary prevention activities during a term commencing October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2013 at a cost of \$131,000 funded in full through the New York State Department of Health Lead Primary Prevention grant.

APPROVED: Public Health Committee (October 13, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.331

***INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Roefaro, Porter and Ms. Convertino
2ND BY: Mr. Wood***

**RE: APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONEIDA COUNTY OFFICE
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AND THE MOHAWK VALLEY COMMUNITY
ACTION AGENCY**

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Workforce Developments and Mohawk Valley Community Action Agency to provide case management and counseling services for up to 150 WIA eligible ex-offender older youth, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and accepts a Purchase of Service Agreement between the Oneida County Department of Workforce Developments and Mohawk Valley Community Action Agency to provide case management and counseling services for up to 150 WIA eligible ex-offender older youth commencing October 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 at a proposed cost of \$80,148 funded in full by the Workforce Investment Act.

APPROVED: Education and Youth Committee (October 13, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.332

**INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Waterman, Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Wood**

**RE: APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH EASTERN COPY PRODUCTS FOR TWO
KONICA MINOLTA BIZHUB 950 PRODUCTION PRINTER UNITS**

WHEREAS, County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. is in receipt of correspondence from the Director of Central Services requesting approval of an Agreement between Oneida County and Eastern Copy Products for two Konica Minolta Bizhub 950 production printer units, and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Local Law #3 of 2001, said Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and approves an Agreement between Oneida County and Eastern Copy Products for two Konica Minolta Bizhub 950 production printer units during a commencing December 30, 2010 through December 29, 2015 at a proposed cost of \$106,034.80 supported, in full, by Account #A1610.413.

APPROVED: Internal Affairs Committee (October 20, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (October 27, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v.vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.333

INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Waterman, Porter

2ND BY: Mr. Wood

**RE: ACCEPTANCE OF TWO ADDITIONAL BIDS OFFERED AT THE SEPTEMBER
16, 2010 PROPERTY AUCTION**

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Finance has certified to this Board, under date of September 16, 2010, that his office is in receipt of down payments for two additional properties, Bid #10-2-26 and Bid No. 10-2-16, that were sold at auction by the Department of Finance for delinquent taxes, and

WHEREAS, The sale of these properties was duly advertised in the official newspapers of the County and affidavits of said publications are on file with the Commissioner of Finance, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Finance received offers for the sale of said properties described in the attached documents and duly approved same, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Chairman and Clerk of this Board be, and hereby are authorized and directed to execute and deliver quit claim deeds to the designated parties conveying the premises known as Bid No. 10-2-26 and Bid No. 10-2-16 as described for the considerations set forth in said certification on file with the Clerk of this Board.

APPROVED: Internal Affairs Committee ()
Ways & Means Committee (November 10, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:

AYES 28 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0 ABSTENSION: 1 (Mr. Porter)

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.334

***INTRODUCED BY: Messrs. Waterman, Porter, Sadallah
2ND BY: Mr. Porter***

**RE: APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT IN THE MATTER OF PRESBYTERIAN
HOME V. COUNTY OF ONEIDA, ET AL, TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDING**

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., is in receipt of correspondence from Assistant County Attorney Kurt. D. Parry requesting approval of a proposed settlement in the matter of Presbyterian Home v. Oneida County, and

WHEREAS, At issue is the fact that Presbyterian Homes Foundation Inc. (a/k/a Preswick Glen) filed tax certiorari proceedings in each of the years 2008, 2009 and 2010, seeking significant combined reduction in the assessment of its two parcels. Because of the potential tax loss, the County of Oneida elected to intervene in these proceedings and to defend the case, along with the Town of New Hartford and the New Hartford Central School District, and

WHEREAS, It is the recommendation of the Law Department that settlement be made that would result in a reduction of the combined assessment for the two parcels from \$21,795,550. to \$17,000,000. (for year 2009) and a further reduction to \$15,000,000 (for year 2010), Preswick Glen having agreed to discontinue the 2008 proceeding, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators authorizes and approves a settlement in the matter of Presbyterian Home v. Oneida County as such reduction in assessment was conditionally ordered by the presiding Supreme Court justice and as set forth above.

APPROVED: Internal Affairs Committee (November 9, 2010)
Ways & Means Committee (November 10, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following v.v. vote:
AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 335

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Porter

2ND BY: Mr. Wood

RE: APPROVAL OF 2011 CAPITAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, A proposed Capital Budget for the year 2011 has been submitted to the Oneida County Board of Legislators by County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. and reviewed by the Ways & Means Committee of this Board, and

WHEREAS, The Ways & Means Committee has filed its report with regard to the proposed Capital Budget for the year 2011, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the proposed Capital Budget for the year 2011, as set forth in the proposed Budget, be and hereby is, adopted at a total cost of \$22,501,000, of which the direct appropriation of the County would be \$0.

APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (November 3, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ROLL CALL

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

DATE November 10, 2010

SESSION Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 **NAYS:** 0

INTRODUCTORY NO. 336

RESOLUTION NO. 335

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 336

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Porter

2ND BY: Mr. Wood

RE: APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SIX YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM

WHEREAS, A proposed Six Year Capital Program for the years 2011-2016 has been submitted to the Oneida County Board of Legislators by County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr. and reviewed by the Ways & Means Committee, and

WHEREAS, The Ways & Means Committee has filed its report with regard to the proposed Six Year Capital Program, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Six Year Program, as set forth in the proposed Budget for the years 2011-2016 be and the same is hereby adopted at a total cost of \$93,802,100, of which the direct appropriation of the County would be \$0.

APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (November 3, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES 29 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0

ROLL CALL

DATE November 10, 2010

SESSION Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 **NAYS:** 0

INTRODUCTORY NO. 337

RESOLUTION NO. 336

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO. 337

INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Porter
2ND BY: Mr. Wood

RE: APPROVAL OF 2011 OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, Oneida County Executive Anthony J. Picente, Jr., has submitted a proposed Operating Budget for the year 2011 to the Board of Legislators as required by Article VI, Section 603 of the Administrative Code, and

WHEREAS, The Ways and Means Committee of this Board has reviewed the proposed 2011 Operating Budget and filed its report with the Clerk of this Board as required by Article VI, Section 605 of the Oneida County Administrative Code, and

WHEREAS, Public Hearings have been held as required by Article VI, Section 606 of the Oneida County Administrative Code, now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That no payments shall be made in excess of the amounts appropriated, and it is further

RESOLVED, That there shall be levied and assessed upon the property of the County of Oneida, taxable therefore, for State and County purposes and for highway purposes, the sum of \$64,307,332, which represents the County's share of the total 2011 operations and maintenance Budget in the amount of \$362,037,463.

APPROVED: Ways & Means Committee (November 3, 2010)

DATED: November 10, 2010

Adopted by the following roll call vote as amended:

AYES: 24 NAYS: 5 (Messrs. Hennessy, Brennan, Sadallah, Welsh, Caruso) ABSENT: 0

ROLL CALL**DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS****DATE November 10, 2010****SESSION Regular****MEMBERS PRESENT: 29****MEMBERS ABSENT: 0****AYES: 24 NAYS: 5****INTRODUCTORY NO. 338****RESOLUTION NO. 337**

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY		X
R-3	BRENNAN		X
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH		X
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH		X
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO		X
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

AMENDMENT #1 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

INTRODUCED BY: MR. PORTER
 2ND BY: WOOD

County Executive Proposed

County Executive Proposed	\$64,649,650	\$64,649,650
----------------------------------	--------------	--------------

<u>Amendment</u>			
AMENDMENT 1A	(attached)	\$	100,000.00
AMENDMENT 1B	(attached)	\$	(100,000.00)
AMENDMENT 1C	(attached)	\$	-
AMENDMENT 1D	(attached)	\$	(113,902.00)
AMENDMENT 1E	(attached)	\$	(19,097.00)
AMENDMENT 1F	(attached)	\$	55,118.00
AMENDMENT 1G	(attached)	\$	150,000.00
AMENDMENT 1H	(attached)	\$	-
AMENDMENT 1I	(attached)	\$	31,756.00
AMENDMENT 1J	(attached)	\$	(1,393.00)
AMENDMENT 1K	(attached)	\$	-

Total Amendment Adjustments	<u>\$</u>	<u>102,482.00</u>
-----------------------------	-----------	-------------------

Ways and Means PROPOSED TAXES	<u>\$64,752,132.00</u>	<u>\$64,649,650</u>
-------------------------------	------------------------	---------------------

Taxes 2010	\$	61,984,324	\$	61,984,324
------------	----	------------	----	------------

Tax Increase		<u>4.47%</u>	<u>4.30%</u>
--------------	--	--------------	--------------

APPROVED: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (NOVEMBER 3, 2010)

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS:

AYES: 24 NAYS: 5 ABSENT 0

DATED: NOVEMBER 10, 2010

AMENDMENT #		# 1B	JOSEPH			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	2011 PROPOSED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	
RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET						
AMENDMENT #1#	(A) TO REDUCE GASOLINE AND OIL ACCOUNT BY \$100,000					
DESCRIPTION	(B)					
	(C)					
	(D)					
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A3110.456	SHERIFF - ADMINISTRATION	\$364,500	\$0	\$100,000	\$264,500
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$364,500	\$0	\$100,000	\$264,500
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
ADOPTED BY TH FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						
(\$100,000)						

AMENDMENT #		# 1E	WOOD			
RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET			HUDAK			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	2011 PROPOSED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	
AMENDMENT #1#	(A) TO REDUCE TEMPORARY HELP TO REFLECT REDUCED HOURS BY TASK FORCE ADMIN					
DESCRIPTION	(B) INCREASE FEDERAL SEIZURE MONEY					
	(C) INCREASE LOST FOUND REVENUE					
	(D)					
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A3430.102	DA - DRUG ENFORCEMENT	\$14,688	\$0	\$6,129	\$8,559
2	A3430.830	DA - DRUG ENFORCEMENT	10,705	0	468	10,237
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$25,393	\$0	\$6,597	\$18,796
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A3460-A2678	FEDERAL SEIZURE	\$50,000	\$10,000	\$0	\$60,000
2	A3460-A2777.2	LOST FOUND FUNDS	2,500	2,500	0	5,000
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$52,500	\$12,500	\$0	\$65,000
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
						(\$19,097)
ADOPTED BY THE						
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)			FOLLOWING VOTE			

AMENDMENT #		# 1F	WOOD			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	PROPOSED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	
RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET						
2011						
AMENDMENT #1# (A) DELETE BENEFIT FUNDING IN REFORESTATION						
(B)						
(C)						
(D)						
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A8710.810	DPW - REFORESTATION	\$5,781	\$0	\$5,781	\$0
2	A8710.840	RETIREMENT	915	0	915	0
3	A8710.850	WORKERS COMP	107	0	107	0
4	A8710.860	UNEMPLOYMENT	8,079	0	8,079	0
5	A8710.413	HEALTH INSURANCE	25,000	0	25,000	0
6		RENT / LEASE EQUIP	0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$39,882	\$0	\$39,882	\$0
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A8710-A2652	DPW - REFORESTATION	\$95,000	\$0	\$95,000	\$0
2		MINOR SALES OF FOREST	0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$95,000	\$0	\$95,000	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
\$55,118						
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						

		AMENDMENT #	# 1G	WOOD HUDAK		
		RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET				
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	2011 PROPOSED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE		
AMENDMENT #1#	(A) TO DELETE THE LAND LINE SURCHARGE FOR 911					
DESCRIPTION	(B)					
	(C)					
	(D)					
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A3020-A1140	EMERGENCY SERVICES	\$1,050,000	0	\$150,000	\$900,000
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$1,050,000	\$0	\$150,000	\$900,000
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
						\$150,000
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 6 NAYS 3 (Mr. D'Onofrio, Mr. Porter, Mr. Miller) ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						

AMENDMENT #		# 1H	MILLER			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	PROPOSED BUDGET	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET			
RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET						
2011						
(A) TO ADJUST FOR CLERICAL ERROR IN J FUND COLLEGE CORPS - MVCC VOLUNTEER FIREMAN						
(B)						
(C)						
(D)						
"J" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	J6303.102 COLLEGE STUDENT CORPS	TEMPORARY HELP	\$234,000	\$0	\$50,000	\$184,000
2	J6303.495131 COLLEGE STUDENT CORPS	MVCC - VOLUNTEER FIRE	0	50,000	0	50,000
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$234,000	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$234,000
"J" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						\$0

AMENDMENT #		# 11		PATTY HUDAK		
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	PROPOSED BUDGET	2011 PROPOSED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET						
(A) TO REINSTATE POSITION # 8 (PRINCIPAL CLERK) IN COST CENTER A3640 - EMERGENCY SERVICES						
(B) TO TRANSFER POSITION # 71 (RADIO DISPATCH SUPERVISOR) IN COST CENTER A3120- LAW ENFORCEMENT TO COST CENTER 3640						
(C)						
(D)						
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A3640-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	\$140,119	\$29,500	\$0	\$169,619
2	A3640-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	10,720	2,256	0	12,976
3		SOCIAL SECURITY	0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5	A3120-101	SHERIFF - LAW ENFORCEMENT	3,349,048	0	59,896	3,289,152
6	A3120-830	SHERIFF - LAW ENFORCEMENT	284,162	0	4,582	279,580
7		SOCIAL SECURITY	0	0	0	0
8	A3640-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	169,619	59,896	0	229,515
9	A3640-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	12,976	4,582	0	17,558
10		SOCIAL SECURITY	0	0	0	0
			\$3,966,644	\$96,234	\$64,478	\$3,998,400
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			0	0	0	0
			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
						\$31,756
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 6 NAYS 3 (Mr. D'Onofrio, Mr. Paparella, Mr. Goodman) ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						

AMENDMENT #		# 1J	HUDAK
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	PROPOSED BUDGET	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
	RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET	2011	
AMENDMENT #1 #	(A) TO REDUCE DSS DIRECTOR OF STAFF DEVELOPMENT (POSITION #11) FROM 35M/STEP 1 (\$43,219) TO 32M/STEP 3 (\$41,925) AS PER ADVERTISEMENT		
DESCRIPTION	(B)		
	(C)		
	(D)		
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:			
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	W&M BUDGET
1	A6010-101	DSS - SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN	\$4,757,395
2	A6010-830	DSS - SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN	368,511
3		SALARIES	\$1,294
4		SOCIAL SECURITY	99
5			0
6			0
7			0
8			0
9			0
10			0
		\$5,127,299	\$5,125,906
		\$0	\$1,393
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:			
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	W&M BUDGET
1			\$0
2			\$0
3			\$0
4			\$0
5			\$0
6			\$0
7			\$0
8			\$0
9			\$0
10			\$0
		\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:			
			(\$1,393)
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE			
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)			

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	AMENDMENT #	# 1K	INCREASE	DECREASE	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
		RECOMMENDED BY WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET				
		2011 PROPOSED BUDGET				
AMENDMENT #/DESCRIPTION	(A) TO FUND ASSIGNED COUNSEL SHOWING A \$300,000 REDUCTION					
	(B) TO DELETE POSITIONS #S 101,103, 104,105, 106, IN PUBLIC DEFENDER - CRIMINAL					
	(C) TO REINSTATE POSITION #13, SR. OFFICE SPECIALIST					
	(D) TO DELETE POSITION #S 101,102,103,104, IN PUBLIC DEFENDER CIVIL					
	(D) TO INCREASE REVENUE					
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A1171.1951	SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNED COUN	\$250,000	\$600,000	\$0	\$850,000
2	A1170.101	OTHER FEES & SERVICES	0	0	0	0
3	A1170.101	SALARIES	1,595,325	0	217,039	1,378,286
4	A1170.810	RETIREMENT	185,396	0	57,839	127,557
5	A1170.830	SOCIAL SECURITY	122,095	0	16,274	105,821
6	A1170.860	HEALTH INS	340,179	0	45,233	294,946
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9	A1173.101	SALARIES	711,158	0	172,319	538,839
10	A1171.870	RETIREMENT	84,136	0	37,422	46,714
11	A1171.830	SOCIAL SECURITY	54,404	0	13,183	41,221
12	A1171.860	HEALTH INS	114,317	0	28,634	85,683
13			0	0	0	0
14			0	0	0	0
			\$3,457,010	\$600,000	\$567,943	\$3,469,067
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	INCREASE	DECREASE	W&M BUDGET
1	A1171-A3021	SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNED COUN	\$667,527	\$12,057	\$0	\$679,584
2		STATE AID - INDIGENT SERVICES	0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$667,527	\$12,057	\$0	\$679,584
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
						\$0
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES 9 NAYS 0 ABSENT 2 (MR. FLISNIK, MR. JOSEPH)						

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 24 NAYS: 5

AMENDMENT NO. 1

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY		X
R-3	BRENNAN		X
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX		X
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH		X
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		

Approved Board Amendments to Ways and Means Recommended Budget

64,752,132

2011 Ways and Means Amended Tax Levy

#	Legislator	Amend	Change on Tax Levy
1	WOOD/HUDAK	1 TO 1	\$0
2	JOSEPH/PAPARELLA/FLISNIK	2	(\$100,000)
3	JOSEPH/FLISNIK	3	(\$30,500)
4	JOSEPH/PAPARELLA/FLISNIK	4	(\$100,000)
5	MANDRYCK	8	(\$51,693)
6	MANDRYCK/HENNESSY/FLISNIK	10	(\$46,525)
7	PAPARELLA	15	(\$22,822)
8	PAPARELLA	17	\$0
9	SADALLAH/ROEFARO/JOSEPH/BRENN/	18	(\$3,720)
10	SADALLAH/ROEFARO/JOSEPH/BRENN/	19	(\$21,615)
11	FLISNIK/HUDAK	23	(\$67,925)
Total			(\$444,800)
Legislator Amended Tax Levy			\$ 64,307,332
2010 Tax Levy			\$ 61,984,324
Percent Increase (Decrease)			3.7477%

AMENDMENT #	# 1 TO AMENDMENT #1	WOOD HUDAK				
RECOMMENDED BY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET	2ND BY:	Clancy				
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET				
AMENDMENT #	(A) TO CORRECT COST CENTER IN AMENDMENT # 1 (WAYS AND MEANS AMENDMENT#1)					
DESCRIPTION	(ADDITION OF POSITION # 8 PRINCIPAL CLERK AND RADIO DISPATCHER POSITION TRANSFERRED IN FROM SHERIFFS DEPT.)					
	(B)					
	(C)					
	(D)					
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1	A3640-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	\$229,515	\$0	\$29,500	\$200,015
2	A3640-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	17,568	0	2,256	15,302
3	A3640-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	200,015	0	59,896	140,119
4	A3640-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	15,302	0	4,562	10,720
5	A3640-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	0	0	0	0
6	A3640-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES OFFICE	0	0	0	0
7	A3020-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	1,516,436	\$29,500	0	1,545,936
8	A3020-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	123,245	2,256	0	125,501
9	A3020-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	0	0	0	0
10	A3020-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	1,545,536	59,896	0	1,605,432
11	A3020-101	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	125,501	4,582	0	130,083
12	A3020-830	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	0	0	0	0
13			\$3,773,108	\$96,234	\$96,234	\$3,773,108
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:						
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0	0
3			0	0	0	0
4			0	0	0	0
5			0	0	0	0
6			0	0	0	0
7			0	0	0	0
8			0	0	0	0
9			0	0	0	0
10			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:						
\$0						
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE						
AYES	29	NAYS	0	ABSENT	0	

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 NAYS: 0

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 1

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 24 NAYS: 5

AMENDMENT NO. 2

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 21 NAYS: 8

AMENDMENT NO. 3

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS		X
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD		X
D-29	HUDAK	X	

AMENDMENT #		#4		JOSEPH PAPARELLA FLISNIK MILLER	
RECOMMENDED BY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET		2ND BY:		LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
AMENDMENT #	(A) TO ELIMINATE THE PROPOSED INTEREST COST FOR RAN OR TAN				
DESCRIPTION	(B)				
	(C)				
	(D)				
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:					
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	INCREASE	DECREASE	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1	A1998.7	BUDGET - SPECIAL ITEMS	\$0	\$100,000	\$0
2		INTEREST ON SHORT TERM	0	0	0
3			0	0	0
4			0	0	0
5			0	0	0
6			0	0	0
7			0	0	0
8			0	0	0
9			0	0	0
10			0	0	0
			\$0	\$100,000	\$0
WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET					
			\$100,000		
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:					
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	INCREASE	DECREASE	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0	\$0
2			0	0	0
3			0	0	0
4			0	0	0
5			0	0	0
6			0	0	0
7			0	0	0
8			0	0	0
9			0	0	0
10			0	0	0
			\$0	\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:					
			\$0	\$0	\$0
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE					
AYES	21	NAYS	8	ABSENT	0
(PUMA, TALLARINO, KERNAN, CLANCY, DAVIS, COVERTINO, FURGOL, HUDAK)					
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:					
					(\$100,000)

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 21 NAYS: 8

AMENDMENT NO. 4

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS		X
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		X

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 19 NAYS: 10

AMENDMENT NO. 8

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY		X
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS		X
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO		X
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		X

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 25 NAYS: 4

AMENDMENT NO. 10

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		X

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 NAYS: 0

AMENDMENT NO. 15

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 NAYS: 0

AMENDMENT NO. 17

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 20 NAYS: 9

AMENDMENT NO. 18

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY		X
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS		X
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO		X
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		X

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 18 NAYS: 11

AMENDMENT NO. 19

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST MEMBERS AYES NAYS

D-1	PUMA		X
D-2	HENNESSY		X
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO		X
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN		X
D-12	CLANCY		X
D-13	GOODMAN		X
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS		X
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO		X
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO		X
D-27	FURGOL		X
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK		X

		AMENDMENT #	#23	FLISNIK
		RECOMMENDED BY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS TO PROPOSED 2011 ONEIDA COUNTY BUDGET		HUDAK
				FURGOL
		WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET		LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ITEM	INCREASE	DECREASE	
AMENDMENT #	(A) TO HAVE THE HIRE DATE OF POSITIONS #50 THROUGH #60 START ON JULY 1, 2011			
DESCRIPTION	(B)			
	(C)			
	(D)			
"A" GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:				
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1	A3020.101	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	\$1,605,432	\$1,542,334
2	A3020.830	EMERGENCY SERVICES - 911	23,244	18,417
3		SALARIES	0	0
4		SOCIAL SECURITY	0	0
5			0	0
6			0	0
7			0	0
8			0	0
9			0	0
10			0	0
			\$0	\$67,925
			\$1,628,676	\$1,560,751
"A" GENERAL FUND REVENUES:				
ACCT#	COST CENTER NAME	DESCRIPTION	WAYS & MEANS RECOMMENDED BUDGET	LEGISLATORS RECOMMENDED BUDGET
1			\$0	\$0
2			0	0
3			0	0
4			0	0
5			0	0
6			0	0
7			0	0
8			0	0
9			0	0
10			0	0
			\$0	\$0
NET IMPACT ON PROPERTY TAX LEVY:				
			\$0	(\$67,925)
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE				
AYES	29	NAYS	0	ABSENT
			0	0

ROLL CALL

DATE: November 10, 2010

SESSION: Regular

MEMBERS PRESENT: 29

MEMBERS ABSENT: 0

AYES: 29 NAYS: 0

AMENDMENT NO. 23

RESOLUTION NO. 370 (3)

DIST	MEMBERS	AYES	NAYS
D-1	PUMA	X	
D-2	HENNESSY	X	
R-3	BRENNAN	X	
R-4	LEACH	X	
R-5	WATERMAN	X	
R-6	PORTER	X	
D-7	TALLARINO	X	
R-8	FLISNIK	X	
R-9	WILCOX	X	
R-10	JOSEPH	X	
D-11	KERNAN	X	
D-12	CLANCY	X	
D-13	GOODMAN	X	
R-14	SADALLAH	X	
R-15	D'ONOFRIO	X	
R-16	MILLER	X	
R-17	MANDRYCK	X	
D-18	DAVIS	X	
R-19	ROEFARO	X	
R-20	FIORINI	X	
R-21	WELSH	X	
R-22	WELCH	X	
D-23	CONVERTINO	X	
R-24	PAPARELLA	X	
R-25	HENDRICKS	X	
D-26	CARUSO	X	
D-27	FURGOL	X	
R-28	WOOD	X	
D-29	HUDAK	X	